

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-1449  
Lower Tribunal Case No. 1D05-4086

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,  
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT  
TRUST FUND, CITY OF DESTIN and WALTON COUNTY,  
Petitioners,

vs.

SAVE OUR BEACHES, INC. and  
STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

Respondents.

---

**AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND**

---

GREGORY M. MUNSON  
General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 0188344  
Teresa L. Mussetto  
Senior Assistant General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 038463  
L. Kathryn Funchess  
Senior Assistant General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 349402  
3900 Commonwealth Blvd., MS 35  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000  
Phone: (850) 245-2247  
Fax: (850) 245-2301

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. THIS COURT SHOULD QUASH THE DISTRICT COURT’S  
DECISION ON THE BASIS THAT RESPONDENT LACKS  
ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING TO PURSUE ITS INDIVIDUAL  
MEMBERS’ AS-APPLIED “TAKING” CLAIMS ..... 16

II. UNDER THE APPROPRIATE CONSTITUTIONAL “TAKINGS”  
ANALYSIS, THIS COURT SHOULD QUASH THE DISTRICT  
COURT’S DECISION THAT APPLICATION OF THE BEACH AND  
SHORE PRESERVATION ACT (THE “ACT”) EFFECTED AN AS-  
APPLIED “TAKING” OF PROPERTY OF RESPONDENT’S  
MEMBER S ..... 21

A. Because the Act Mirrors Property Rights Under the Florida  
Constitution and Existing Common Law, It Does Not Result In a  
Compensable “Taking” ..... 21

(1) *Under the Act, as at Common Law, Legal Property  
Boundaries Are Not Changed by Authorized Public  
Projects On Sovereign Submerged Lands, Which Are  
Avulsive Events* ..... 22

(2) *Under the Act, as at Common Law and Pursuant to  
Florida’s Constitution, Upland Owners May Not Assert a  
Highly Speculative “Right to Receive Accretion” from  
Sovereign Submerged Lands In a Manner Contrary to the  
Public Good*..... 29

(3) <i>Under the Act, as at Common Law, There Is No “Right to Touch the Water” Independent of the Right of Access</i> .....	33
B. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that a Beach Nourishment Project May Affect Upland Property Rights and Values, the District Court Did Not Apply a Proper Constitutional Analysis to Determine Whether a “Taking” of Property Had Occurred .....	34
(1) <i>Because this Case Does Not Involve a Direct Physical Appropriation of Property, It Must Be Assessed Under a Regulatory “Taking” Analysis</i> .....	36
(2) <i>Because the Regulatory Action In Setting the ECL and Implementing the Beach Restoration Cannot Be Categorized as a Per Se “Taking,” This Case Must Be Analyzed Under Factors Set Out In <u>Penn Central</u> and <u>Graham</u></i> .....	40
(3) <i>Analysis of this Case under the <u>Penn Central</u> and <u>Graham</u> Standards Compels a Finding that the Act Does Not Unconstitutionally Deprive Respondent’s Members of Property Without Just Compensation</i> .....	43
III. THE FIRST DISTRICT INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE EMINENT DOMAIN HOLDING OF <u>BELVEDERE</u> AS “CONTROLLING” WHEN THAT OPINION IS BASED ON MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FACTS, AND IS INAPPOSITE TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL “TAKINGS” ANALYSIS HERE...	48
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	53

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley, 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002) ..... 21

Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51(1979) ..... 42

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....46, 47

Belvedere Dev. Corp. v. Dep't. of Transp.,  
476 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1985) ..... 11, 15, 48, 49, 50

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) ..... 21

Bd. of Trustees v. Medeira Beach Nominee, Inc.,  
272 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973) .....27, 39

Bd. of Trustees of the Internal Improv. Trust Fund v. Sand Key Assocs. Ltd.,  
512 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1987) ..... 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 34, 39

Broward v. Mabry, 50 So. 826 (Fla. 1909)..... 29

Brickell v. Trammell, 77 Fla. 544, 82 So. 221 (1919) ..... 31, 34, 47

Bryant v. Peppe, 238 So. 2d 836 (1970)..... 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 44

City of Daytona Beach v. Tona-Rama, Inc. 294 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1974)..... 30

Coastal Petroleum Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,  
492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986) ..... 47

Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles,  
701 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) ..... 30, 31, 32

Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg'l  
Planning Agency, 365 F.Supp.2d 1146 (D.Nev. 2005) ..... 20

Cudjoe Gardens Prop. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Payne,  
770 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) ..... 19

<u>Daniels v. Fla. Parole &amp; Prob. Comm'n,</u> 401 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	17
<u>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice,</u> 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003) .....	13
<u>Ferry Pass Inspectors' &amp; Shippers' Ass'n v. White's River</u> <u>Inspectors' &amp; Shippers' Ass'n,</u> 48 So. 643 (Fla. 1909) .....	30, 31
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v.</u> <u>Los Angeles County,</u> 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	35
<u>Florida Home Builders Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor and Employment Sec.,</u> 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982).....	19
<u>Goldblatt v. Hempstead,</u> 369 U.S. 590 (1962) .....	35
<u>Gorieb v. Fox,</u> 274 U.S. 603, 71 L. Ed. 1228, 47 S. Ct. 675 (1927).....	42
<u>Graham v. Estuary Properties,</u> 399 So. 2d 1374 (1981).....	15, 40, 42, 43, 48
<u>Hayes v. Bowman,</u> 91 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1957) .....	29, 30, 34
<u>Hernandez v. Trout Creek Dev. Corp.,</u> 779 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....	19
<u>Hughes v. Washington,</u> 389 U.S. 290, 88 S.Ct. 438, 19 L. Ed. 2d 530 (1967).....	21, 34
<u>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n,</u> 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	18
<u>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees</u> <u>of Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</u> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982).....	16, 17
<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis,</u> 480 U.S. 470 (1987)...	42, 45
<u>Kreiter v. Chiles,</u> 595 So. 2d 111 (3d DCA 1992) .....	30, 31
<u>LEAF v. Clark,</u> 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996).....	17, 20

<u>Lingle v. Chevron</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	36, 37, 43, 46
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</u> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	35, 37, 38, 40
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14, 22, 29, 36, 40, 41, 42, 43
<u>Martin v. Busch</u> , 93 Fla. 535, 112 So. 274 (1927) .....	12, 14, 26, 27, 28, 29
<u>Moore v. State Road Dep't</u> , 171 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965) .....	32
<u>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</u> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	36, 37, 39, 46
<u>Palm Point Property Owners' Ass'n of Charlotte County, Inc. v. Pisarski</u> , 626 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1993) .....	13,14, 18, 20
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	15, 36, 38, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<u>Pennell v. City of San Jose</u> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	19
<u>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</u> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	35, 45
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	21
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	21
<u>Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</u> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1173, --- So.2d ---, 2006 WL 1112700, (Fla. 1st DCA Apr 28, 2006), rehearing den. and certification granted, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1173, --- So.2d ---, 2006 WL 1112700, (Fla. 1st DCA Jul. 3, 2006) .....	..passim
<u>Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Regulation</u> , 2005 WL 1543209, 11 & n.12 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hrgs. June 30, 2005) .....	33
<u>Siesta Properties, Inc. v. Hart</u> , 122 So. 2d 218 (1960).....	24
<u>St. Clair County v. Lovington</u> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 46, 67, 23 L. Ed. 59 (1874).....	34

<u>State v. Black River Phosphate Co.</u> , 32 Fla. 82, 13 So. 640 (1893).....	29
<u>State v. Mozo</u> , 655 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1995).....	21
<u>Storer Cable T.V. of Florida, Inc. v. Summerwinds Apartments Assocs.</u> , 493 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1986).....	37
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	29, 37, 39, 41, 45, 48
<u>Thiesen v. Gulf, F. &amp; A. Ry. Co.</u> , 75 Fla. 28, 78 So. 501 (Fla. 1917) .....	30, 34
<u>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</u> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	35
<u>Yee v. City of Escondido</u> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	37

**Florida Statutes**

§ 161.053, Fla. Stat.(2004).....	23
§ 161.053(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	4
§ 161.053(2), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	4
§ 161.088, Fla. Stat.(2004).....	2, 4, 47
§ 161.141, Fla. Stat. (2004). .....	4, 5, 12, 32, 40
§ 161.161, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	2
§ 161.161(3), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	5
§ 161.191, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	5
§ 161.191(2), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	27
§ 161.201, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	11, 44, 47

§ 161.211(2), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	27
§ 161.211(3), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	5
§ 161.57, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	22
§ 177.27(14), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	4, 22
§ 177.27(15), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	4, 22
§ 177.28(1), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	4
§ 253.03(7), Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	6
§ 253.77, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	6
§ 253.141, Fla. Stat. (2004). .....	6
Ch. 253, Fla. Stat. (2004) .....	6
Ch. 373, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	6

**Florida Administrative Code**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 18-21.004(3) .....	6, 8, 13
Fla. Admin. Code R. 18-21.004(3)(b).....	11, 12
Ch. 18-21, Fla. Admin. Code .....	6
Ch. 62B-41, Fla. Admin. Code.....	6
Ch. 62-312, Fla. Admin. Code.....	6



**Florida Constitution**

Article X, section 6, Fla. Const..... 34

Article X, section 11, Fla. Const..... 14, 22, 29, 47

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th Ed. 2004)..... 33

2 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 262  
(1769). ..... 24

Donna R. Christie, OCEAN AND COASTAL LAW AND POLICY: A UNITED STATES AND  
FLORIDA PERSPECTIVE 45-101 (1992). ..... 23

J. Kalo, R. Hildreth, A. Rieser & D. Christie, COASTAL AND OCEAN LAW 347-67  
(West 3rd ed. 2006) ..... 35

F. Maloney, S. Plager & F. Baldwin, Jr., WATER LAW AND ADMINISTRATION,  
THE FLORIDA EXPERIENCE 104 (1968).....31, 32

John C. Keene, WHEN DOES A REGULATION "GO TOO FAR?"--THE SUPREME  
COURT'S ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK FOR DRAWING THE LINE BETWEEN AN  
EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER AND AN EXERCISE OF THE POWER OF EMINENT  
DOMAIN, 14 Penn St. Env'tl. L. Rev. 397, 398 (2006)..... 36, 37, 38
